

K-One

K-One Technology Berhad (539757-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2007**

**K-One Technology Berhad (539757-K)**

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2007**

(The figures have not been audited)

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	Current year quarter	Preceding year corresponding quarter	Current year to date	Preceding year corresponding period
Note	30.06.2007	30.06.2006	30.06.2007	30.06.2006
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Operating revenue	10,918	10,068	20,124	18,470
Cost of sales	(7,845)	(7,223)	(14,153)	(13,295)
Gross profit	3,073	2,845	5,971	5,175
Other income	7	167	27	172
Operating expenses	(1,987)	(1,577)	(3,749)	(2,702)
Profit from operations	1,093	1,435	2,249	2,645
Interest income	18	2	30	7
Interest expense	(87)	(9)	(137)	(15)
Profits before taxation	1,024	1,428	2,142	2,637
Taxation	-	-	-	-
Pre-acquisition profit	-	-	-	-
Net profits for the period	1,024	1,428	2,142	2,637
<u>Attributable to:</u>				
Equity holders of the parent	1,069	1,491	2,187	2,700
Minority interests	(45)	(63)	(45)	(63)
Net profits for the period	1,024	1,428	2,142	2,637
<u>Earnings per share</u>				
<u>attributable to:</u>				
Equity holders of the parent				
Basic (sen)	1.01	1.46	2.11	2.64
Diluted (sen)	0.98	1.41	2.04	2.56

Notes

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006 and the accompanying explanatory notes to the Interim Financial Report.

The unaudited Condensed consolidated results for the financial period ended 30 June 2007 announced by the Company is in compliance with Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad's ("Bursa Securities") requirements in conjunction with the admission of the Company to the MESDAQ Market of Bursa Securities.

K-One

K-One Technology Berhad (539757-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30 JUNE 2007

(The figures have not been audited)

	Note	(Unaudited) As at 30.06.2007 RM'000	(Audited) As at 31.12.2006 RM'000
ASSETS			
<i>Non-current assets</i>			
Property, plant and equipment		6,190	4,074
Goodwill		23	23
		<u>6,213</u>	<u>4,097</u>
<i>Current assets</i>			
Inventories		13,797	9,499
Trade receivables		10,824	16,084
Other receivables		1,282	1,459
Tax recoverable		11	11
Cash and cash equivalents		19,950	4,968
		<u>45,864</u>	<u>32,021</u>
Total Assets		<u>52,077</u>	<u>36,118</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
<i>Capital and Reserves</i>			
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent			
Share capital		11,227	10,206
Share premium		15,001	-
Reserves		10,574	8,948
		<u>36,802</u>	<u>19,154</u>
Minority interest		-	-
Total Equity		<u>36,802</u>	<u>19,154</u>

K-One

K-One Technology Berhad (539757-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 30 JUNE 2007- continued
(The figures have not been audited)

	(Unaudited) As at 31.06.2007 RM'000	(Audited) As at 31.12.2006 RM'000
Note	<hr/>	<hr/>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
<i>Non-current liabilities</i>		
Hire purchase creditors	157	185
Long term loan	1,554	1,533
	<hr/> 1,711	<hr/> 1,718
<i>Current liabilities</i>		
Trade payables	6,916	11,946
Other payables and accruals	164	728
Dividends payable	561	-
Amount due to Directors	35	170
Bank overdraft	1,396	322
Borrowings	4,425	2,013
Hire purchase creditors	67	67
	<hr/> 13,564	<hr/> 15,246
Total Liabilities	15,275	16,964
Total Equity and Liabilities	<hr/> 52,077	<hr/> 36,118
Net assets per share attributable to equity holders of the parent (sen)	32.78	18.77

Notes

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006 and the accompanying explanatory notes to the Interim Financial Report.

The unaudited Condensed Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2007 announced by the Company is in compliance with Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad's ("Bursa Securities") requirements in conjunction with the admission of the Company to the MESDAQ Market of Bursa Securities.

K-One

K-One Technology Berhad (539757-K)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2007

(The figures have not been audited)

	<-----Attributable to equity holders of the parent ----->				Minority interest RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
	<i>Non-distributable</i>		<i>Distributable</i>			
	Share capital RM'000	Share premium RM'000	Retained profits RM'000	Total RM'000		
At 1 January 2007	10,206	-	8,948	19,154	-	19,154
Net assets of minority interest	-	-	-	-	45	45
Issuance of Rights Shares	1,021	15,001	-	16,022	-	16,022
Dividends payable	-	-	(561)	(561)	-	(561)
Net profits for the period	-	-	2,187	2,187	(45)	2,142
At 30 June 2007	11,227	15,001	10,574	36,802	-	36,802

	<-----Attributable to equity holders of the parent ----->				Minority interest RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
	<i>Non-distributable</i>		<i>Distributable</i>			
	Share capital RM'000	Share premium RM'000	Retained profits RM'000	Total RM'000		
At 1 January 2006						
As previously stated	3,780	5,007	2,352	11,139	-	11,139
Effect of adopting FRS 3	-	-	2,124	2,124	-	2,124
At 1 January 2006 (restated)	3,780	5,007	4,476	13,263	-	13,263
Bonus issue	6,426	(5,007)	(1,419)	-	-	(189)
Dividends payable	-	-	(189)	(189)	-	(189)
Net assets of minority interest	-	-	-	-	72	72
Net profits for the period	-	-	2,700	2,700	(63)	2,637
At 30 June 2006	10,206	-	5,568	15,774	9	15,783

Notes

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006 and the accompanying explanatory notes to the Interim Financial Report.

The unaudited Condensed Statement of changes in equity for the financial period ended 30 June 2007 announced by the Company is in compliance with Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad's ("Bursa Securities") requirements in conjunction with the admission of the Company to the MESDAQ Market of Bursa Securities.



K-One Technology Berhad (539757-K)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2007**

(The figures have not been audited)

	(Unaudited) As at 30.06.2007 RM'000	As at 30.06.2006 RM'000
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
<i>Profit before taxation</i>	2,142	2,637
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	330	182
Interest income	(31)	(7)
Interest expenses	137	15
Loss/(Gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(9)	-
Operating profit before working capital changes	2,569	2,827
Changes in working capital		
Increase in inventory	(4,298)	(1,883)
Decrease/(Increase) in trade receivables	5,260	(6,183)
Decrease in other receivables	177	1,644
(Decrease)/Increase in trade payables	(5,030)	3,522
Decrease in other payables	(698)	(1,826)
Cash used in operations	(2,020)	(1,899)
Interest paid	(137)	(15)
Taxation paid	-	-
<i>Net cash used in operating activities</i>	(2,157)	(1,914)
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired	-	33
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	9	-
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(2,447)	(300)
Proceeds from issuance of shares to minority shareholders	45	90
<i>Net cash used in investing activities</i>	(2,393)	(177)



K-One Technology Berhad (539757-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2007- continued
(The figures have not been audited)

	(Unaudited) As at 30.06.2007 RM'000	As at 30.06.2006 RM'000
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from issuance of Rights Shares	16,534	-
Repayment of hire purchases	(29)	(28)
Drawdown of borrowings, net of repayment	2,434	813
Right Issues Expenses Paid	(512)	-
Interest income	31	7
<i>Net cash generated from financing activities</i>	18,458	792
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	13,908	(1,299)
EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES	-	-
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT AT BEGINNING OF THE YEAR	4,646	6,392
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT AT END OF YEAR	18,554	5,093

Cash and cash equivalent comprise of the following:

	As at 30.06.2007 RM'000	As at 30.06.2006 RM'000
Overdraft	(1,396)	-
Cash and bank balances	19,950	5,093
	18,554	5,093

Notes

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006 and the accompanying explanatory notes to the Interim Financial Report.

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the financial period ended 30 June 2007 announced by the Company is in compliance with Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad's ("Bursa Securities") requirements in conjunction with the admission of the Company to the MESDAQ Market of Bursa Securities.



K-One Technology Berhad (539757-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Interim Financial Reports for the 2nd quarter ended 30 June 2007

1. Basis of Preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with FRS134 “Interim Financial Reporting” and Chapter 9 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad for the MESDAQ Market.

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2006. These explanatory notes attached to the financial report provides an explanation of the events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 December 2006.

2. Changes in Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006 which includes the following Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”): -

FRS 2	Share-based Payment
FRS 3	Business Combinations
FRS 5	Non-current Assets Held for sale and Discontinued Operations
FRS 101	Presentation of Financial Statements
FRS 102	Inventories
FRS 108	Accounting Policies, Changes in Estimates and Errors
FRS 110	Events after Balance Sheet Date
FRS 116	Property, Plant and Equipment
FRS 121	The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rules
FRS 127	Consolidated and Separated Financial Statements
FRS 132	Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation
FRS 133	Earnings Per Share
FRS 136	Impairment of Assets
FRS 138	Intangible Assets

2. Changes in Accounting Policies – cont'd

The adoption of the above FRSs, except for FRS3, does not have significant financial impact on the Group. The principal effect of the changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of FRS3 is disclosed in Note A2.1 below.

The revised FRSs which would be adopted from the financial period beginning 1 January 2007 are:

FRS 117	Leases
FRS 124	Related Party Disclosures

2.1 FRS 3: Business Combinations

The new FRS 3 has resulted in consequential amendments to two other accounting standards, FRS 136 and FRS 138.

Intangible assets – goodwill

Under FRS 3, any excess of the Group's interest in the net fair value of acquirees' identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over cost of acquisitions (previously referred to as "negative goodwill"), after reassessment, is now recognised immediately in profit or loss. In accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS3, the negative goodwill as at 1 January 2006 of RM2,124,353 was derecognised with a corresponding adjustment to the opening balance of the retained earnings.

Intangible assets other than goodwill

Under the new FRS 138, computer software is an intangible asset. The new FRS 138 requires that the useful lives of intangible assets other than goodwill be assessed at individual asset level as having either a finite or infinite life. Some of the intangible assets are regarded to have an indefinite useful life when, based on an analysis of all of the relevant factors, there is no foreseeable limit to the period over which the asset is expected to generate net cash inflows for the Group. Intangible assets with definite useful lives are not amortised but instead, are tested for impairment annually. In accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 138, the changes in the useful life assessment from finite to indefinite is made on a prospective basis.

2.2 FRS 101: Presentation of Financial Statements

The adoption of the revised FRS 101 has affected the presentation of minority interest, and other related disclosures. In the consolidated balance sheet, minority interest is now presented within total equity. In the consolidated income statement, minority interest is presented as an allocation of the net profit or loss for the period. A similar requirement is also applicable to the statement of changes in equity.

2.2 FRS 101: Presentation of Financial Statements (continue)

FRS 101 also requires disclosure, on the face of the statement of changes in equity, total recognised income and expenses for the period, showing separately the amounts attributable to equity holders of the parent and to minority interest. The current period's presentation of the Group's financial statements is based on the revised requirements of FRS 101, with the comparatives restated to conform with the current period's presentation.

3. Comparatives

The comparative figures have been restated due to adoption of FRS 3:

	Previously stated RM'000	FRS 3 RM'000	Restated RM'000
Balance at 1 January 2006			
<i>Distributable</i>			
Retained earnings	2,352	2,124	4,476

4. Auditors' Report on preceding Annual Financial Statement

The auditors' report on the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2006 was not qualified.

5. Comments About Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group's business is subject to seasonal fluctuation. Business in the first half of the year is normally weaker than the second half of the year. Sales usually peak in the last quarter of the year in preparation for the Christmas and New Year seasons overseas.

6. Unusual Items Due To Their Nature, Size or Incidence

During the financial year-to-date ended 30 June 2007, there were no items or events that arose, which affected the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows, to the effect that is unusual in nature, size or incidence.

7. Significant Estimates and Change in Estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported that have material effect on the results for the financial year-to-date ended 30 June 2007.

8. Issuances, Cancellations, Repurchase, Resale and Repayments of Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities during the current quarter under review, except that the Company had issued an additional 10,206,000 new ordinary shares of RM 0.10 each (“Rights Shares”) at an issue price of RM 1.62 per Rights Shares and 20,412,000 free warrants pursuant to the Rights Issue with Warrants which were granted listing and quotation on 7 June 2007.

9. Dividends

The payment of a first and final tax-exempt dividend of 0.5 sen per ordinary share for the financial year ended 31 December 2006 which is approved by the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting of the Company has been paid on 9 July 2007.

10. Segment Information

Segment information is provided based on contribution by activities and sales contribution by geography. Expenses, assets and liabilities which are common and cannot be meaningfully allocated to the segments are presented under unallocated expenses, assets and liabilities respectively.

10. Segment Information – cont'd

(b) Sales Contribution by Geography

The geographical sales is as follows:

	6 months ended 30 June 2007 RM'000	6 months ended 30 June 2006 RM'000
Malaysia	1,088	1,363
Europe	13,125	14,619
USA	963	399
North Asia	4,948	2,089
	20,124	18,470

11. Material Events Subsequent to 30 June 2007

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter under review that have not been reflected in the financial statements, except for those disclosed at Note 23.

12. Property, Plant and Equipment

There was no revaluation on property, plant and equipment of the Group during the financial year-to-date ended 30 June 2007.

13. Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no other changes in the composition of the Group during the financial year-to-date ended 30 June 2007 and up to the date of this report.

14. Changes in Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets

The contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2007 and up to the date of this report are as follows: -

Secured	
Corporate guarantee for credit facilities granted to subsidiary company	RM'000
- K-One Industry Sdn Bhd	<u>14,380</u>

15. Capital Commitments

The amount of commitments not provided for in the interim financial statements as at 30 June 2007 were as follows:

	As at 30 June 2007 RM'000
Entered into Sale and Purchase Agreement for the proposed purchase of 6 industrial lots	2,700
Entered into Sale and Purchase Agreement for the acquisition of 20% of equity interest in Moltec Precision Sdn Bhd*	4,593
	<u>7,293</u>

* The acquisition was subsequently completed on 14 August 2007.

16. Review of Performance

For the first-half of financial year ended 30 June 2007, the Group achieved revenue of RM 20.1 million, representing an increase of approximately 9% compared to the RM 18.5 million achieved in the same period of the preceding year. However, profit attributable to equity holders of the Company was lower at RM2.2 million as compared to RM 2.7 million achieved in 2006.

The sales growth was lower than expected as the launching of certain new models of mobile phones which the accessories were intended for bundling have been rescheduled to later dates. It is envisaged that higher sales would materialize in the second half of the year when mobile phone accessories to be bundled with the new mobile phones models are launched in the months to come.

The Group recorded a profit attributable to equity holders of the Company of RM1.07 million for the quarter ended 30 June 2007 ("2Q07"), which is slightly lower as compared to the RM1.49 million profits for the corresponding quarter ended 30 June 2006 ("2Q06"). Sales turnover was however higher at RM10.9 million as compared to RM10.1 million turnover in 2Q06.

The reduced net profit margin to sales are mainly attributed to higher expenses due to more new hires, particularly, engineers to beef up the D&D team to cater and prepare for future potential projects. Furthermore, additional depreciation, traveling and other marketing expenses were incurred to secure the same future potential business as preceding.

17. Comparison of Current Quarter Results with the Preceding Quarter

Sales turnover was higher at RM10.9 million for 2Q07 as compared to RM9.2 million for 1Q07. The sales is higher reflecting the pilot launch of the desk-stand charger cum communication port and manufacturing ramp-up of the electronic outdoor headlamp. Manufacturing of the desk-stand charger cum communication port is expected to ramp-up for mobile phone bundling in the 2nd half of 2007.

The Group recorded a lower profit attributable to equity holders of the Company of RM1.07 million for 2Q07 as compared to RM1.12 million for the preceding quarter ended 31 March 2007 ("1Q07"). The reduced profit after tax was mainly due to higher operating expenses incurred in preparation for the anticipated significant manufacturing ramp-up in the first half of the year which is now pushed forward to the second half.

18. Prospects for the current financial year

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Board is optimistic of the Group's performance for the financial year ending 31 December 2007.

19. Variance on Profit Forecast, Profit Guarantee and Internal Target

The Group has not provided any profit forecast or profit guarantee in a public document.

Reference is made to the K-One Group's announcement dated 24 July 2007 wherein the Company had clarified, in response to an earlier query from Bursa Securities that the senior management of the Group was in discussion to secure a major mobile phone accessories project. Given the relatively large size of the project, if secured, it will contribute positively to the Group's financial performance in 2008.

As at the date of this report, discussions and negotiations pertaining to the project are still on-going and the Group is optimistic of securing it by this year end.

20. Taxation

No provision for taxation was required for the financial year-to-date ended 30 June 2007 in respect of its core activities as the Group is still within the tax exemption period granted by the Ministry of International Trade and Industry and the Ministry of Finance.

21. Profit on Sale of Unquoted Investment and/or Properties

There was no disposal of unquoted investment or properties during the financial quarter under review and financial year-to-date ended 30 June 2007.

22. Purchase and Disposal of Quoted Securities

There was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities during the financial quarter under review and financial year-to-date ended 30 June 2007.

23. Status of Corporate Proposals

An announcement was made on 15 August 2007, that the acquisition of 200,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 Each In Moltec Precision Sdn Bhd ("Moltec") representing 20% equity interest in Moltec for a cash consideration of RM4,592,800 is completed on 14 August 2007.

On 9 August 2007, it was announced that K-One Industry Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of EMB Technology Sdn Bhd, which is in turn, a wholly-own subsidiary of K-One Technology Berhad, had on even date entered in a conditional Sale and Purchase Agreement with Show Top Machinery Manufacturer Sdn Bhd to acquire six (6) industrial lots with 2 single storey factory buildings at Nos. 5,7,9,11,15 and 17, Persiaran Rishah 7, Kawasan Perindustrian Silibin, 30100 Ipoh, Perak, for a cash consideration of RM 2,700,000.

Status of Utilization of Proceeds

As at 30 June 2007, the proceeds arising from the rights issue and public issue in conjunction with listing of the Company on MESDAQ Market of Bursa Securities of approximately RM8.369 million were utilized as follows:

Purpose	Proposed utilization RM'000	Actual utilized RM'000	Balance RM'000	Intended timeframe for utilization	Deviation	Explanation
(i) Upgrading of Design & Development Center	1,500	603	897	Within 2 years from Listing date of 5 January 2006	-	-
(ii) Establishment of global sales offices	900	-	900	Within 2 years from Listing date of 5 January 2006	-	-
(iii) Expansion plans for manufacturing facilities	1,550	829	721	Within 2 years from Listing date of 5 January 2006	-	-
(iv) Working capital	3,219	3,219	-	Immediately after 5 January 2006	-	-
(v) Estimated share issue expenses	1,200	1,200	-	Within 3 months from Listing date of 5 January 2006	-	-
TOTAL	8,369	5,851	2,518			

23. Status of Corporate Proposals – cont'd

The Company raised a total gross proceeds of RM16.534 million from the Rights Issue with Warrants. The utilization of proceeds as at 30 June 2007 was as follows:

Purpose	Proposed utilization RM'000	Actual utilized RM'000	Balance RM'000	Intended timeframe for utilization	Deviation	Explanation
(i) Working capital	15,834	-	15,834	Within 12 months from the date of listing of the Rights Shares on 7 June 2007	-	-
(ii) Estimated total expenses for Rights Issues with Warrants	700	511	189	Within 1 month from the date of listing of the Rights Shares on 7 June 2007	-	-
TOTAL	16,534	511	16,023			

24. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

Particulars of the Group's borrowings denominated in Ringgit Malaysia as at 30 June 2007 are as follows:

	RM'000
Short term borrowings	
<u>Unsecured</u>	
Bankers' acceptance	4,326
Trust receipt	99
Letter of credit	-
<u>Secured</u>	
Hire purchase creditors	67
	4,492
Long term borrowings	
<u>Secured</u>	
Hire purchase creditors	157
Term loan	1,554
	1,711
Total Borrowings	6,203

25. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There were no material off balance sheet financial instruments as at the date of this report.

26. Material Litigations

As at the date of this report announced the Group is not engaged in any material litigation as plaintiff or defendant and the Directors do not have any knowledge of any proceedings pending or threatened against the Group.

27. Earnings Per Share

(a) Basic earnings per share

	3 months ended		6 months ended and year to-date	
	30.06.07	30.06.06	30.06.07	30.06.06
Profit attributable to equity holder of the parent (RM'000)	1,069	1,491	2,187	2,700
Weighted average number of Ordinary Shares in issue of RM0.10 par each ('000)	105,462	102,060	103,761	102,060
Basic Earnings per Ordinary Shares (sen)	1.01	1.46	2.11	2.64

(b) Fully diluted earnings per share

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the weighted average number of shares has been adjusted for the dilutive effects of the shares options granted to the employees and the rights issue.

	3 months ended		6 months ended and year to-date	
	30.06.07	30.06.06	30.06.07	30.06.06
Profit attributable to equity holder of the parent (RM'000)	1,069	1,491	2,187	2,700
Weighted average number of Ordinary shares in issue of RM0.10 par each ('000)	105,462	102,060	103,761	102,060
Effect of dilution of share options ('000)	3,341	3,546	3,398	3,491
<i>Based on post- bonus issue Esos exercise price of RM0.28 (rounding up to nearest 2 decimal place)</i>				
Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue and issuable ('000)	108,803	105,606	107,159	105,551
Diluted Earnings per Ordinary Shares (sen)	0.98	1.41	2.04	2.56

28. Authorized For Issue

The interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the Director on 24 August 2007.